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CHAPTER 11—H. F. No. 95

[Coded]

An act relating to trunk highways, and the designation of the
constitutional routes of the trunk highway system.

Be it enacted by. the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:'

Section 1. [161.114] Constitutional trunk highways.
The trunk highway routes, numbered 1 through 70, as described
in the constitutional amendment adopted November 2, 1920, are
designated as the constitutional routes of the trunk highway system.

Sec. 2. Reviser's duties. p In preparing the next edition .of
Minnesota Statutes, the revisor of statutes shall add following section
1 the words, "The constitutional routes are described as follows:" and
shall thereafter describe each of the routes as referred to in section 1.

Approved February 14, 1969:

CHAPTER 12—H..F. No. 56 '

An act relating- to municipal courts; appointment of judges;
amending Minnesota Statutes 19671 Section 488.06, Subdivision 5.

Be it_enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 488.06, Subdivi-
sion 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Municipal courts; appointment of judges. When a
new court is organized more than 90 days prior to a regular city,, vil-
lage, or borough election, or whenever there is a vacancy in the office
of judge, the governor shall appoint a qualified person to fill the va-
cancy to hold office until a successor is elected and qualified. If there
is no qualified person who will accept the appointment the governor
may appoint a suitable person not learned in the law to the office of
judge to take hold office until the first Monday of the month next fol-
lowing the next regular city, village, or borough election held more
than one year after such appointment. The successor shall be elected
for a six year term in the next regular city, village, or borough elec-
tion occurring more than one year after such appointment. // no per-
son learned in the law is elected at such election, the vacancy in the
office may be filled by the governor as hereinbefore provided. In the
absence or disability of the municipal judge and special municipal
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judge of said court, if there be one, the governor may appoint a prac-
ticing attorney to sit as.special judge instead of such municipal judge
from day to day. -

Approved February 14, 1969.

CHAPTER 13—H. F. No. 87i > '
An act relating to investments by public cemetery associations;

amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 306.773.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 306.773, is
amended to read:

306.773 Public cemetery associations; investments. Every
cemetery association heretofore or hereafter organized under the laws
of this state wtrieh sbati' maintain & pttbtee cemetery in asy e*ty ef tke
first class «M! which has provided for a permanent care and improve-
ment fund administered by one or more trust'companies acting as trus^
tee or trustees of such fund, pursuant to the provisions of section
306.77, may, when the principal of such fund remaining after with-
drawals therefrom for purposes authorized by law shall have reached
an amount exceeding $100,000, by resolution adopted by a vote of at
least two-thirds of the members of its board of trustees,at any author-
ized meeting of the board, authorize the trust company or trust com-
panies acting as such trustee or trustees, in investing, reinvesting, ex-
changing, and managing such fund, to acquire every kind of investment,
specifically including, but not by way of limitation,, bonds, debentures,
and other corporate obligations, and corporate stocks, which any or-
dinarily prudent person of discretion and intelligence, who is a trustee
of the property of others, would acquire as such trustee.

Approved February 18,.1969._ •

CHAPTER 14—H. F. No. 154

An act relating to trusts; distinguishing testamentary from other
trusts for certain probate purposes; amending Minnesota Statutes
1967, Section 525.504.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:' '

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 525.504, is
amended to read:
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